that this non-U.S. GAAP financial measure provides a meaningful comparison of the performance of business operations to prior and future
periods.

19

Table of Contents

Non-U.S. GAAP financial measures are supplementary information that should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, or
superior to, the information prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Sempra cautions investors that non-U.S. GAAP financial information, by its
nature, departs from traditional accounting conventions. Therefore, its use can make it difficult to compare current results with results from other
reporting periods and with the results of other companies.

The table below provides a reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted Earnings to Earnings (losses) attributable to common shares, which Sempra
considers to be the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP, for the year ended December 31, 2020.

  Year ended December 31, 2020
Pro Forma Adjusted Earnings (Unaudited)
In millions of U.S.$

   SDG&E  SoCalGas

Sempra
Texas

Utilities
U.S

Utilities(1)
Sempra

Mexico(2)
Sempra
LNG

North
American

Infrastructure(3)
Parent &

Other
Discontinued
Operations

Sempra
Energy

Consolidated
Sempra U.S. GAAP Earnings

(Losses) Attributable to
Common Shares  $ 824  $ 504  $ 579  $ 1,907  $ 259  $ 320  $ 579  $ (562)  $ 1,840  $ 3,764

Earnings Attributable to
IEnova Non-Controlling
Interest   —   —   —   —   165   —   165   —   —   165

Excluding Parent & Other
and Discontinued
Operations   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   562   (1,840)   (1,278)

Sempra Pro Forma
Adjusted Earnings(4)  $ 824  $ 504  $ 579  $ 1,907  $ 424  $ 320  $ 744  $ —   $ —   $ 2,651

Business Mix
U.S.

Utilities(1)
Midstream
& Power(5)   LNG(6)

Parent &
Other

Discontinued
Operations

Sempra
Energy

Consolidated
Percentage of Sempra U.S. GAAP Earnings (Losses)

Attributable to Common Shares

  51%   7%   8%   (15)%   49%   100%

Percentage of Sempra Pro Forma Adjusted Earnings
(excluding Parent & Other and Discontinued Operations and
assuming 100% ownership of IEnova)

  72%   16%   12%   100%

[…]

•  as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of 13,993,739 shares of Sempra common stock in the exchange offer, which assumes that (i) the
exchange offer was completed on December 31, 2020 at the Exchange Ratio set forth herein, (ii) all IEnova ordinary shares outstanding as
of such date, other than those owned directly or indirectly by Sempra, are validly tendered into, and not withdrawn from, the exchange
offer, and (iii) no IEnova ordinary shares are issued after December 31, 2020 and no shares of any class or series of Sempra’s capital stock
are issued, repurchased or cancelled after December 31, 2020, other than the shares of Sempra common stock to be issued pursuant to the
exchange offer.

The following information is based on the assumptions described above and below and does not purport to reflect what our actual consolidated
cash and cash equivalents or capitalization will be upon completion of the exchange offer. This table has been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP
and should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report.

SEMPRA’S CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION TABLE
(Dollars in millions)
   Actual   As Adjusted
   December 31, 2020
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 960  $ 960

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Total current liabilities   $ 6,839  $ 6,839

Long-term debt and finance leases   21,781   21,781

Total deferred credits and other liabilities   13,069   13,069

Equity:
Preferred stock (50 million shares authorized):

Mandatory convertible preferred stock, series A (17.25 million shares outstanding)   1,693   1,693
Mandatory convertible preferred stock, series B (5.75 million shares outstanding)   565   565
Preferred stock, series C (0.9 million shares outstanding)   889   889

Common stock (750 million shares authorized; 288 million shares, 302 million shares as adjusted, outstanding at
December 31, 2020; no par value)   7,053   8,611

Retained earnings   13,673   13,673
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (500)   (551)

Total Sempra Energy shareholders’ equity   23,373   24,880
Preferred stock of subsidiary   20   20
Other noncontrolling interests   1,541   34

Total equity   24,934   24,934

Total liabilities and equity   $66,623  $ 66,623

The actual number of shares of our common stock and the number of shares of our common stock as adjusted for completion of the exchange offer
set forth in the line item captioned “Common stock” in the

82

Table of Contents

foregoing table are based on 288,470,244 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2020, and such actual number of shares and the
number of shares of our common stock as adjusted for completion of the exchange offer set forth in such line item exclude:

 •  13,781,025 shares of our common stock issued upon the mandatory conversion of our former 6% mandatory convertible preferred stock,